

NO. 19-0962

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

ODYSSEY 2020 ACADEMY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GALVESTON CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT,

Respondent.

On Review from the
Fourteenth Court of Appeals at Houston, Texas
No. 14-18-00358-CV

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

Dale Wainwright
State Bar No. 00000049
wainwrightd@gtlaw.com
Elizabeth G. Bloch
State Bar No. 02495500
blochh@gtlaw.com
300 West 6th Street, Suite 2050
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 320-7200
Facsimile: (512) 320-7210

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE TEXAS
CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Petitioner

Odyssey 2020 Academy, Inc.
(Odyssey)

Trial and Appellate Counsel

Joseph E. Hoffer
Robert A. Schulman
Denise Nance Pierce
John J. Joyce
SCHULMAN, LOPEZ, HOFFER &
ADELSTEIN, LLP
845 Proton Road
San Antonio, Texas 78258
Telephone: (210) 538-5385
Facsimile: (210) 538-5384

Respondent

Galveston Central Appraisal District
(GCAD)

Trial and Appellate Counsel

Anthony P. Brown
MCLEOD, ALEXANDER, POWEL &
APFFEL, P.C.
P.O. Box 629
Galveston, Texas 77553
Telephone: (409) 763-2481
Facsimile: (409) 762-1155

Amicus Curiae

Texas Charter School Association
(TCSA)

Counsel

Dale Wainwright
Elizabeth G. Bloch
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
300 West 6th Street, Suite 2050
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 320-7200
Facsimile: (512) 320-7210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. The Property Is Exempt Under Tax Code § 11.11 By Virtue Of Education Code § 12.128, Which Mandates That Leased Property Is Public Property For All Purposes, And Is Held In Trust For The Public.	3
A. The leased Property is public property for all purposes under Texas law.....	3
B. The leased Property is “property of this state held in trust” for the public.	4
II. Texas Constitution Article XI, Section 9 Prohibits Taxation Of The Property Because It Is Devoted Exclusively To The Use And Benefit Of The Public.....	6
III. The Court Of Appeals’ Overbroad And Imprecise Holding Is Already Having Negative Consequences In Tax Protests Involving Different Circumstances.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ANM Consol. ISD v. City of Bryan</i> , 184 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. 1945)	6
<i>Bradley v. Shaffer</i> , 535 S.W.3d 242 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2017, no pet.).....	4
<i>Davis v. Mueller</i> , 528 S.W.3d 97 (Tex. 2017).....	4
<i>Faulkner v. Bost</i> , 137 S.W.3d 254 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2004, no pet.).....	4
<i>Harmony Education Foundation and Harmony Public Schools v.</i> <i>Tarrant Appraisal District</i> , Case No. 153-313213-19	11
<i>Hays County Appraisal Dist. v. S.W. Texas State Univ.</i> , 973 S.W.2d 419 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	8
<i>Honors Acad., Inc. v. Texas Educ. Agency</i> , 555 S.W.3d 54 (Tex. 2018).....	1, 5, 9
<i>Jubilee Academic Center, Inc. v. Cameron Appraisal District</i> , Case No. 2019-DCL-05470	11
<i>LCRA v. Chemical Bank & Trust</i> , 190 S.W.2d 48 (Tex. 1945).....	7, 8
<i>Leander ISD. v. Cedar Park Water Supply Corp.</i> , 479 S.W.2d 908 (Tex. 1972)	8
<i>LTTs Charter Sch., Inc. v. C2 Constr., Inc.</i> , 342 S.W.3d 73 (Tex. 2011).....	1
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 363 S.W.3d 221 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2012, pet. dism'd by agr.)	4

<i>Meadow Oaks Academy d/b/a Pioneer Technology & Arts Academy v. Dallas Central Appraisal District,</i> Case No. DC-19-17188.....	11
<i>Odyssey 2020 Academy, Inc. v. Galveston Cent. Appraisal Dist.,</i> 2019 WL 3294991 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] July 23, 2019, pet. filed).....	5, 9, 11
<i>Satterlee v. Gulf Coast Waste Disp. Auth.,</i> 576 S.W.2d 773 (Tex. 1978)	8
<i>State of New Mexico v. Locke,</i> 29 N.M. 148, 219 P. 790 A.L.R. 407.....	8
<i>State v. Houston Lighting & Power Co.,</i> 609 S.W.2d 263 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1980, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	8
<i>Texas Turnpike Co. v. Dallas County,</i> 271 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. 1954)	4, 5

Statutes

TEX. EDUC. CODE Ch. 12.....	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.102	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.104(c).....	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.105	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.106	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.128	<i>passim</i>
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.128(a).....	2, 3, 5
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.128(a-1).....	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.128(a)(1)	1
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.128(a)(2)	1, 4
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1053	5

TEX. TAX CODE § 11.113, 6

Other Authorities

TEX. CONST. ART. VIII, § 26, 7

TEX. CONST. ART. XI, § 9.....6, 7, 8, 9
